

No. 11-210

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, PETITIONER,

v.

XAVIER ALVAREZ, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE
UNITED STATES; AMVETS; DISABLED AMERICAN
VETERANS; JEWISH WAR VETERANS OF THE
UNITED STATES; MILITARY ORDER OF THE
WORLD WARS; VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA;
MILITARY OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA;
NON-COMMISSIONED OFFICERS ASSOCIATION;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR UNIFORMED
SERVICES; ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES
ARMY; ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES
NAVY; AIR FORCE ASSOCIATION; MARINE CORPS
LEAGUE; AIR FORCE WOMEN OFFICERS
ASSOCIATED; RESERVE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION;
ARMY RESERVE ASSOCIATION; FLEET RESERVE
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL GUARD ASSOCIATION
OF THE UNITED STATES; MILITARY ORDER OF
THE PURPLE HEART; DISTINGUISHED FLYING
CROSS SOCIETY; SPECIAL FORCES ASSOCIATION;
U.S. ARMY RANGER ASSOCIATION, INC.; FLAG AND
GENERAL OFFICERS' NETWORK; WEST POINT
ASSOCIATION OF GRADUATES; AND ASSOCIATION
OF GRADUATES, U.S. AIR FORCE ACADEMY AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
mmorley@winston.com

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

GENE C. SCHAERR
GEOFFREY P. EATON
MICHAEL T. MORLEY*
Winston & Strawn LLP
**Counsel of Record*

LINDA T. COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. False Claims About Military Decorations, Medals, and Badges Are a Serious, Widespread Problem.....	11
II. The Government Constitutionally May Prevent People From Wrongfully Taking Advantage of the Goodwill and Prestige Associated With Military Awards They Have Not Earned.....	21
A. Under <i>U.S. Olympic Committee</i> , Third Parties Do Not Have a Constitutional Right to Reap the Advantages of the Goodwill and Prestige That, As a Result of the Government’s Efforts, Have Become Associated With Military Awards	23

B.	The Government’s Interest in Preventing Third Parties From Wrongfully Taking Advantage of the Goodwill Associated With Military Awards Differs From Its Asserted Interest in Preventing People From Disrespecting Symbols Such As the Flag	32
C.	The Government’s Ability to Prohibit People From Falsely Claiming to Have Received Military Awards Is Confirmed By Its Recognized Authority to Bar People From Wearing, With Intent to Deceive, Military Awards They Have Not Earned	34
	CONCLUSION	38
	APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Purdy</i> , 382 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2004).....	24, 27
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	2
<i>Dallas Cowboy Cheerleaders, Inc. v. Pussycat Cinema, Ltd.</i> , 604 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Dr. Seuss Enters., L.P. v. Penguin Books, USA, Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>FTC v. A.P.W. Paper Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 193 (1946).....	26
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	26, 27
<i>Gen. Conf. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	7
<i>Harte-Hanks Comms., Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	27
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	36

<i>Int'l News Serv. v. Assoc. Press,</i> 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	27, 29
<i>Jos. S. Cohen & Sons</i> <i>Co. v. Hearst Mags.,</i> 220 F.2d 763 (C.C.P.A. 1955)	31
<i>Levy v. Kosher Overseers</i> <i>Ass'n of America, Inc.,</i> 104 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.,</i> 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	22
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,</i> 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	22
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics,</i> <i>Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.,</i> 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schacht v. United States,</i> 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	10, 35, 37
<i>Smith v. Goguen,</i> 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	10, 35
<i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i> 562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	2
<i>Street v. New York,</i> 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	2
<i>TE-TE-MA Truth Found. v.</i> <i>World Church of Creator,</i> 297 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	1, 32, 33, 34, 37

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)</i>	36-37
<i>United States v. 4500 Audek Model No. 5601 AM/FM Clock Radios, 220 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2000)</i>	31
<i>United States v. Armon, 51 M.J. 83 (C.A.A.F. 1999)</i>	36
<i>United States v. Eichman, 496 U.S. 310 (1990)</i>	32, 33
<i>United States v. Guzman, 781 F.2d 428 (5th Cir. 1986) (per curiam)</i>	21-22
<i>United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)</i>	35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Perelman, 658 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2011)</i>	34, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Robbins, 759 F. Supp. 2d 815 (W.D. Va. 2011)</i>	34, 37
<i>United States v. Swisher, 790 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (D. Idaho 2011)</i>	21
<i>United States v. Zander, 46 M.J. 558 (N.-M. Ct. Crim. App. 1997)</i>	36
<i>United We Stand Am., Inc. v. United We Stand, Am. N.Y., Inc., 128 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1997)</i>	24, 27
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)</i>	36

<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	22
<i>Williams v. United States,</i> 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	21
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.,</i> 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	25, 28
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 934.....	36
10 U.S.C. § 1129.....	28
10 U.S.C. § 3741.....	28
10 U.S.C. § 3742.....	28
10 U.S.C. § 6241.....	28
10 U.S.C. § 6242.....	28
10 U.S.C. § 8741.....	28
10 U.S.C. § 8742.....	28
15 U.S.C. § 1114.....	32
15 U.S.C. § 1118.....	32
15 U.S.C. § 1124.....	32
15 U.S.C. § 1125.....	32
15 U.S.C. § 1127.....	31
Act of Feb. 24, 1923, ch. 110, 42 Stat. 1286	35

Act of April 21, 1928, ch. 392, 45 Stat. 437	35
Amateur Sport Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-506, 92 Stat. 3045 (Nov. 8, 1978)	25
Stolen Valor Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-437, 120 Stat. 3266 (Dec. 20, 2006), <i>codified at</i> 18 U.S.C. § 704	<i>passim</i>

Regulations and Orders

<i>Administrative and Issue Procedures For Decorations, Medals, and Awards, MCO 1650.19J (Feb. 5, 2001)</i>	29
<i>Air Force Awards and Decorations Program, AFI 36-2803 (June 15, 2001).....</i>	4, 29
<i>Dress and Personal Appearance of Air Force Personnel, AFI 36-2903 (July 18, 2011).....</i>	4-5
<i>Manual of Military Decorations and Awards, DoDM 1348.33 (Oct. 12, 2011).....</i>	4, 29
<i>Marine Corps Uniform Regulations, MCO P1020.34G (Mar. 31, 2003)</i>	3, 4, 5
<i>Military Awards, AR 600-8-22 (Dec. 11, 2006)</i>	4, 29
<i>Navy and Marine Corps Awards Manual, SECNAVINST 1650.1H (Aug. 22, 2006)</i>	4, 29

<i>U.S. Navy Uniform Regulations</i> (Jan. 2006).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Wear and Appearance of Army</i> <i>Uniforms and Insignia,</i> AR 670-1 (Feb. 3, 2005)	3, 4, 5
Newspaper and Magazine Articles	
Associated Press, <i>Exposing the Phony</i> <i>SEALs</i> , Herald News, May 12, 2011, available at 2011 WLNR 12129433	15
Associated Press, <i>Pentagon Sleuths</i> <i>Discover Bataan March Hero Lied</i> , Fresno Bee, Jan. 19, 1997, available at 1997 WLNR 1826684	17
Joan Biskupic, <i>Supreme Court Jurist</i> <i>Was a Star On and Off the Bench</i> , USA Today, Apr. 15, 2002, available at 2002 WLNR 4508093	29
Tom Bowman, <i>Old Soldier Unveils Veteran</i> <i>Liars</i> , Baltimore Sun, Jan. 13, 1998, available at 1998 WLNR 1137484	19
Perry Brothers, <i>Veteran Pleads Guilty</i> <i>to Lying</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer, Mar. 14, 2000, available at 2000 WLNR 10389561	14
Liz Chapman, <i>Jackson Lab Official Resigns</i> , <i>Warren Cook Sr. Admits to Including</i> <i>False Listings on Resume</i> , Bangor Daily News, Sept. 30, 2003, available at 2003 WLNR 1718170	14

- John Crewdson, *False Courage: Claims for Top Military Honors Don't Hold Up*, Chicago Tribune, Oct. 26, 2008, available at 2008 WLNR 20423903 15, 16
- Bryan Denson, *Cooley Convicted of Lying*, Oregonian, Mar. 19, 1997, available at 1997 WLNR 6186536 13
- Jason Diamos, *Jays' Manager is Hounded by War Tales*, New York Times, Dec. 15, 1998, available at 1998 WLNR 2974342 14
- Thomas Farragher, *Lies Seen Catching Up With Top Officials, Even in the Grave*, Boston Globe, Dec. 14, 1997, available at 1997 WLNR 2350132 13
- Bernard Fernandez, *Revelations About Boxing Writer Pat Putnam*, Philadelphia Daily News, May 2, 2008, available at 2008 WLNR 8181576 17
- Half of MOH Entries in Oral History Project are Incorrect*, Marine Corps Times, Oct. 1, 2007, available at 2007 WLNR 27917486 16
- Adrienne Lu, *Ex-N.J. Veterans Director Lied About War Record*, Philadelphia Inquirer, Dec. 7, 2008, available at 2008 WLNR 23511558 14-15
- Making a Sham of Military Honors*, Virginian-Pilot & Ledger Star, Aug. 9, 2004, available at 2004 WLNR 3452826 14

- John Marshall, *Former Warrior's Art is His Weapon Now*, Seattle Post-Intelligencer, June 13, 2003, available at 2003 WLNR 2952866 18
- John P. Martin, *A Dressing Down for a Marine Imposter*, Star Ledger, Apr. 24, 2004, available at 2004 WLNR 18066039 19
- Patricia C. McCarter, *Man Accused in Medals Case to Change Plea*, Huntsville Times, Apr. 9, 2010, available at 2010 WLNR 7420597 19
- Colin McDonald, *Iraq War "Veteran," Hero Lied About it All*, Seattle Post-Intelligencer, June 8, 2007, available at 2007 WLNR 10765581 18
- Greg Moran, *Man Who Wore Unearned Medals Gets Probation*, Union Tribune, Apr. 16, 2010, available at 2010 WLNR 8028488 20
- Mark Morris, *Charge Against Bogus "Hero" Could Be Dropped*, Kansas City Star, June 5, 2010, available at 2010 WLNR 11487052 20
- Dannie Oliveaux, *Sumner Man Convicted for Fake Medals*, Bonney Lake & Sumner Courier Herald, Mar. 23, 2009, available at <http://www.blscourierherald.com/news/41714627.html> 15

- Vimal Patel, *Lies Catch Up to Kemos*,
The Eagle, June 27, 2010, available
at 2010 WLNR 12961531 15
- Louise Popplewell, *Navy Says Candidate
Was No SEAL*, Victoria Advocate,
Mar. 3, 2000, available at
<http://tinyurl.com/8yeze5k>..... 15
- Calvin Reed, *Seven Stories Cancels Book*,
Publishers Weekly, May 10, 2004,
available at 2004 WLNR 12572530 18
- Chris Roberts, *State Withdraws Herring's
Hero Status*, El Paso Times, July 2, 2010,
available at 2010 WLNR 13296932 13
- Keith Rogers & Steve Tetreaul, *Attention
Reveals Lie About WWII Record*, Las
Vegas Review-Journal, Nov. 9, 2008,
available at 2008 WLNR 21588206 17
- Jim Rutenberg, *At Fox News, the Colonel
Who Wasn't*, New York Times, Apr. 29,
2002, available at 2002 WLNR 4054043 18
- Natalie Sherman, *You Get Used to Being
Shot At*, Boston Herald, Nov. 11, 2011,
available at 2011 WLNR 23543262 1
- Silver Star Faker Avoids Jail, Loses Cop Job*,
Marine Corps Times, Dec. 14, 2009,
available at 2009 WLNR 26014214 15

- Chad Smith, *Veteran Pleads Guilty to Lying About Purple Hearts*, St. Augustine Record, Jan. 31, 2009, available at http://staugustine.com/stories/013109/news_013109_036.shtml..... 19
- Josh Tyrangiel, *A History of His Own Making*, Time, July 2, 2001, available at <http://www.time.com/time/magazine/article/0,9171,165175,00.html>... 13-14
- Linda Young, *Judge Censured Over Fake Medal*, Chicago Tribune, July 25, 1995, available at 1995 WLNR 4564620 13
- Gregg Zoroya, *Frauds Put Up a Decorated Front*, USA Today, June 21, 2006, available at 2006 WLNR 10676418 19

Other Sources

- 140 Cong. Rec. H10476 (Oct. 3, 1994) 31
- 151 Cong. Rec. S12684 (Nov. 10, 2005) 29-30
- 152 Cong. Rec. H8819 (Dec. 6, 2006)..... 30
- B.G. Burkett & Glenna Whitley, *Stolen Valor: How the Vietnam Generation Was Robbed of Its Heroes And Its History* (1998) 12
- 3 Callmann, *Unfair Competition, Trademarks & Monopolies* (4th ed. 2009) 31
- Defendant’s Position Re: Sentencing, Dist. Ct. Dock. #35 (July 7, 2008) 8, 28

H.R. 6837, 110th Cong. (Sept. 10, 2008)	17
Information, Dist. Ct. Dock. #1 (Sept. 26, 2007)....	5
Judgment and Probation/Commitment	
Order, Dist. Ct. Dock. #41 (July 23, 2008).....	6
Medal of Honor Official Citation, Staff Sergeant Robert J. Miller (Oct. 6, 2010), available at: http://www.army.mil/medalofhonor/ miller/citation.html	11, 12
<i>P.L. No. 103-442, Crimes Relating to Congressional Medals of Honor, H.R. Rep. No. 103-786 (Oct. 3, 1994)</i>	30-31
Plea Agreement for Defendant Xavier Alvarez, Dist. Ct. Dock. #31 (Apr. 30, 2008)	6
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<i>Statement by the Press</i>	
<i>Secretary on Bill Signings,</i> 2006 WL 3737637 (Dec. 20, 2006).....	30
24 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> <i>From the Original Manuscript</i> <i>Sources, 1745-1799 (John C.</i> <i>Fitzpatrick, ed. 1938).....</i>	10, 35
